

NO. A06-0178

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Gary J. Milner, Toni Bjerke, and Annette Barrett,
individually on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Respondents,

v.

Farmers Insurance Exchange,

Appellant.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

ZIMMERMAN REED, PLLP

Barry G. Reed (#90050)
Timothy J. Becker (#256663)
Anne T. Regan (#333852)
651 Nicollet Mall, Suite 501
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 341-0400

BRANCH LAW FIRM

Turner W. Branch
2025 Rio Grande Boulevard, N.W.
Albuquerque, NM 87104
(505) 243-3501

CLIMACO, LEFKOWITZ, PECA,
WILCOX & GAROFOLI, CO, LPA

John Climaco
1228 Euclid, Suite 900
Cleveland, OH 44115
(216) 621-8484

Attorneys for Respondents

BASSFORD REMELE

A Professional Association
Lewis A. Remele, Jr. (#90724)
Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)
Frederick E. Finch (#29191)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707
(612) 333-3000

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

Andrew M. Paley (CA Bar #149699)
George Preonas (CA Bar #58921)
2029 Century Park East, Suite 3300
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-7200

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Farmers Launches a Multi-Jurisdictional Defense.	5
A. The MDL Plaintiffs Request a Stay and Injunction of the <i>Milner</i> Proceedings	6
B. The Trial Court Denies Farmers’ Summary Judgment Motion and the Parties Prepare for Trial.....	7
II. At Farmers’ Behest, the MDL Court Enjoins the Trial Court.....	8
A. The January 2005 All Writs Act Injunction and Stay	8
B. The April 2005 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	9
C. The Amended Final Judgment.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Trial Court Correctly concluded that Res Judicata Does Not Bar the Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	11
A. The Trial Court Correctly Decided That Minnesota Claim Preclusion Law Should Decide the Effect Accorded to the MDL Judgment.....	11
1. Beutz, Not Semtek, Governs This Court’s Analysis.	12
B. The Trial Court Correctly Applied Res Judicata Principles.....	13
1. Res Judicata May Only Be Applied Against the Same Parties.	14
2. The All Writs Act Injunction Has Temporarily Achieved the Res Judicata Results Farmers Wants as to Those Class Members Who Were Also Part of the MDL.....	17

3.	Res Judicata Does Not Apply Because the Appellate Process in the MDL Action Has Not Been Exhausted.....	17
C.	Even if All of the Elements of Res Judicata Are Met, Farmers Waived This Affirmative Defense and Acquiesced to the Dual Litigation.	19
1.	Farmers Waived Its Affirmative Defense By Failing to Timely Plead or Raise the Issue to the Trial Court.....	19
2.	Farmers Waived Its Affirmative Defense and Objections to Claim Splitting Because It Acquiesced to the Dual Litigation.....	20
II.	The Trial Court Did Not Err in Imposing Civil Penalties and an Injunction Because Farmers Violated MFLSA.	25
A.	Standard of Interpretation.....	25
B.	The District Court Correctly Decided that Farmers Violated MFLSA.	26
1.	The district court correctly found multiple violations.....	27
2.	Misclassification is an actionable violation of MFLSA.	28
3.	The record is replete with evidence that Minn. Stat. § 177.25 was violated.....	29
4.	The district court properly concluded that Farmers violated Minn. Stat. § 177.30.....	30
C.	The Trial Court Correctly Interpreted and Applied Minn. Stat. § 177.27.....	32
1.	Farmers’ Nonsensical Interpretation Defies the Plain Language of Minn. Stat. § 177.27, and Should Be Rejected.....	32
2.	The Legislative History of Minn. Stat. § 177.27 Confirms That the District Court Correctly Decided Its Statutory Authority to Issue Civil Penalties and Injunctive Relief.....	35
D.	Because Farmers Violated MFLSA, the Trial Court Correctly Concluded It Had the Power to Order Injunctive Relief.	40
E.	Because Farmers Violated MFLSA, the Trial Court Correctly Concluded It Had the Power to Issue and Pay Civil Penalties to the Plaintiffs.	40

1.	The Trial Court Had the Power to Issue Civil Penalties.....	40
2.	The Civil Penalties Are Payable to Plaintiffs	41
III.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Awarding Attorneys' Fees and Costs Under MFLSA.....	42
A.	Standard of Review.....	42
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Derived Its Authority to Award Attorneys Fees and Costs from Minn. Stat. § 177.27.....	44
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Using a Multiplier.....	44
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining That Class Counsel's Lodestar Was Reasonable.....	46
1.	The Time and Labor Class Counsel Spent Was Eminently Reasonable, Given the Scope, Duration, Complexity, and Difficulty of The Litigation.	47
2.	The Trial Court Analyzed the Amount Involved and the Results Obtained.	48
3.	The Trial Court Correctly Found That Class Counsel's Hourly Billing Rates Are Reasonable.	50
4.	The Trial Court Was Not Required to Analyze the Fee Arrangement.	51
	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>AFSCME Council 96 v. Arrowhead Reg'l Corrections Bd.</i> , 356 N.W.2d 295, 299 (Minn. 1992)	13
<i>Aguirre v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 117 P.3d 1012, 1023 (Or. Ct. App. 2005).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Amaral v. Saint Cloud Hosp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379, 384 (Minn. 1999)	25
<i>Anderson v. Hunter, Keith, Marshall, & Co.</i> 417 N.W.2d at 629-30 (Minn. 1988) ...	43, 45
<i>Ashland Oil Co. v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 984, 991 (9th Cir. 1977).....	41
<i>Beutz v. A.O. Smith Hardware Prods, Inc.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 528, 531 n.2 (Minn. 1988)	12, 13, 19
<i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Prods. Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886, 901 (1984).....	44
<i>Buchanan v. Dain Bosworth, Inc.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 508, 510 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	21
<i>Davis v. Furlong</i> , 328 N.W.2d 150, 153 (Minn. 1983)	12
<i>Dixon v. Depositors Ins. Co.</i> , 619 N.W.2d 752, 759 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	17, 18
<i>Estate of Adolph L. Martignacco</i> , 689 N.W.2d 262, 271 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	42
<i>Freeman v. Q Petroleum Co.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 617, 618 (Minn. 1988).....	41
<i>Hauschildt v. Beckingham.</i> 686 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. 2004)	14
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 433 (1983).....	45, 46
<i>Hoffman D.D.S. v. Delta Dental Plan of Minnesota</i> , 517 F.Supp. 564, 573 (D. Minn. 1981)	42
<i>In re Shandorf</i> , 401 N.W.2d 439, 442 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	31
<i>In re the Marriage of Benita A. Gully</i> , 599 N.W.2d 814, 825 (Minn. 1999)	42

<i>Indianhead Truck Line, Inc. v Hvidsten Transport, Inc.</i> , 128 N.W.2d 334, 341 (Minn. 1964)	12, 18
<i>Johnson v. Consolidated Freightways, Inc.</i> , 420 N.W.2d 608, 614 (Minn. 1988).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Hwy. Express, Inc.</i> 488 F.2d 714, 717-19 (5th Cir. 1974)	47
<i>Johnson v. Rogers</i> , 621 F.2d 300, 305 (8th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241, 244-46 (8th Cir. 1996).....	45, 46
<i>Klipsich, Inc. v. WWR Tech., Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 729, 734 (8th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Liess v. Lindemeyer</i> , 354 N.W.2d 556, 558 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	46, 51
<i>Marshall v. The Inn on Madeleine Island</i> , 631 N.W.2d 113, 118 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	13
<i>McDaniel v. United Hardware Distributing Co.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 84, 86-88 (Minn. 1991) ..	40
<i>McDonald v. Armontrout</i> , 860 F.2d 1456, 1459 (8th Cir. 1988).....	50
<i>Minn. Council of Dog Clubs v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 540 N.W.2d 903, 904 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	43
<i>Mitchell v. City of St. Paul</i> , 36 N.W.2d 132, 137 (Minn. 1948).....	19
<i>Northern Timberline Equip., Inc. v. Gustafson</i> , 386 N.W.2d 778, 781 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	31
<i>Rennie v. Freeway Trans.</i> , 656 P.2d 919 (Or. 1982).....	22
<i>Rotec Indus., Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 1116, 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	22, 24
<i>Scherzinger v. Portland Custodians Civil Serv. Bd.</i> , 103 P.3d 1122, 1128 (Or. Ct. App. 2004)	12
<i>SCSC Corp v. Allied Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 515 N.W.2d 588, 603 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	46
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497, 500 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Sondel v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 934, 939 (8th Cir. 1995)	15

<i>Soukop v. Molitor</i> , 409 N.W.2d 453, 256 (Minn. 1987).....	41
<i>St. Cloud Aviation, Inc. v. Pulos</i> , 375 N.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	19
<i>State by Humphrey v. Alpine Air Prods.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 788, 792 (Minn. 1993).....	42
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Spartz</i> , 588 N.W.2d 173, 175 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	12, 17, 18
<i>State v. Indus. Tool & Die Works, Inc.</i> , 21 N.W. 31, 38 (Minn. 1945).....	33
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 636 N.W.2d 322, 327 (Minn. 2001)	14
<i>State v. Paulson</i> , 188 N.W.2d 424, 426 (Minn. 1971)	passim
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261, 1266-68 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	45
